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in their comments. Additionally, we are 
seeking comment on proposals in the 
Sixth Further Notice, which include 
inquiries and requests for information 
on the impacts for small entities and 
courses of action that might be 
considered to accommodate the 
resources small entities. For example, as 
part of the proposed information 
collection requirement to make 
information available to frequency 
coordinators to ensure that these 
operations are protected from 
interference, the Sixth Further Notice 
proposed a one-year deadline for 
licensees to complete this information 
collection after final rules in this 
proceeding become effective. Before the 
deadline, the Commission would waive 
frequency coordination requirements. 
After one year, the information 
collection would be subject to frequency 
coordination requirements, including 
frequency coordination fees. The 
Commission also sought comment on 
whether the status of a license should 
become secondary if the incumbent 
licensee does not meet the one-year 
deadline. The Sixth Further Notice 
sought comment on whether small 
entities should have a lengthier 
deadline, and what showing the 
Commission should require from 
licensees to attest that they qualify as 
small entities. The Sixth Further Notice 
also asked whether the Commission 
should require small entities to file 
attestations by the one-year deadline or 
accept attestations after the deadline at 
the time they eventually complete the 
information collection. 

91. The Commission is hopeful that 
the comments it receives will 
specifically address matters impacting 
small entities and include data and 
analyses relating to these matters. 
Further, while the Commission believes 
the rules that are eventually adopted in 
this proceeding should benefit small 
entities, whether public safety or non- 
public safety, by giving them more 
options for gaining access to valuable 
spectrum, the Commission expects to 
more fully consider the economic 
impact and alternatives for small 
entities following the review of 
comments filed in response to the 
Eighth Further Notice. The 
Commission’s evaluation of this 
information will shape the final 
alternatives it considers, the final 
conclusions it reaches, and any final 
actions it ultimately takes in this 
proceeding to minimize any significant 
economic impact that may occur on 
small entities. 

F. Federal Rules That May Duplicate, 
Overlap, or Conflict With the Proposed 
Rules 

None. 

IV. Ordering Clauses 

92. Accordingly, it is ordered, 
pursuant to the authority found in 
sections 4(i), 4(j), 302, 303(b), 303(f), 
303(g), 303(r), 309(j) and 405 of the 
Communications Act of 1934, as 
amended, 47 U.S.C. 154(i), 154(j), 302a, 
303(b), 303(f), 303(g), 303(r), 309(j), and 
405, that this Eighth Further Notice of 
Proposed Rulemaking is hereby 
adopted. 

93. It is further ordered that, pursuant 
to applicable procedures set forth in 
§§ 1.415 and 1.419 of the Commission’s 
Rules, 47 CFR 1.415, 1.419, interested 
parties may file comments on the Eighth 
Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking 
on or before 30 days after publication in 
the Federal Register, and reply 
comments on or before 60 days after 
publication in the Federal Register. 

94. It is further ordered that the 
Commission’s Consumer and 
Governmental Affairs Bureau, Reference 
Information Center, shall send a copy of 
this Eighth Further Notice of Proposed 
Rulemaking, including the Initial 
Regulatory Flexibility Analysis to the 
Chief Counsel for Advocacy of the Small 
Business Administration. 

Federal Communications Commission. 
Katura Jackson, 
Federal Register Liaison Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2021–23335 Filed 10–28–21; 8:45 am] 
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Defense Federal Acquisition 
Regulation Supplement: Requirement 
for Firms Used To Support Department 
of Defense Audits (DFARS Case 2019– 
D010) 

AGENCY: Defense Acquisition 
Regulations System, Department of 
Defense (DoD). 
ACTION: Proposed rule. 

SUMMARY: DoD is proposing to amend 
the Defense Federal Acquisition 
Regulation Supplement (DFARS) to 
implement a section of the National 
Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal 

Year 2019, as amended by a section of 
the National Defense Authorization Act 
for Fiscal Year 2020, that requires 
accounting firms that provide financial 
statement auditing or audit remediation 
services in support of the Financial 
Improvement and Audit Remediation 
Plan to provide to DoD a statement 
setting forth the details of any 
disciplinary proceedings with respect to 
the accounting firm or its associated 
persons before any entity with the 
authority to enforce compliance with 
rules or laws applying to audit services 
offered by the accounting firm. DoD 
policy extends this requirement to firms 
other than accounting firms. 
DATES: Comments on the proposed rule 
should be submitted in writing to the 
address shown below on or before 
December 28, 2021, to be considered in 
the formation of a final rule. 
ADDRESSES: Submit comments 
identified by DFARS Case 2019–D010, 
using any of the following methods: 

Æ Federal eRulemaking Portal: 
https://www.regulations.gov. Search for 
‘‘DFARS Case 2019–D010.’’ Select 
‘‘Comment’’ and follow the instructions 
provided to submit a comment. Please 
include ‘‘DFARS Case 2019–D010’’ on 
any attached documents. 

Æ Email: osd.dfars@mail.mil. Include 
DFARS Case 2019–D010 in the subject 
line of the message. 

Comments received generally will be 
posted without change to https://
www.regulations.gov, including any 
personal information provided. To 
confirm receipt of your comment(s), 
please check https://
www.regulations.gov, approximately 
two to three days after submission to 
verify posting. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. 
David E. Johnson, telephone 571–372– 
6115. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Background 
DoD is proposing to amend the 

DFARS to implement section 1006 of 
the National Defense Authorization Act 
(NDAA) for Fiscal Year (FY) 2019 (Pub. 
L. 115–232), as amended by section 
1011 of the NDAA for FY 2020 (Pub. L. 
116–92). Section 1006 applies to 
accounting firms that provide financial 
statement auditing to DoD in support of 
the audit under 31 U.S.C. 3521 or audit 
remediation services in support of the 
Financial Improvement and Audit 
Remediation Plan described in 10 U.S.C. 
240b. DoD, as a matter of policy, is 
extending this requirement to firms 
other than accounting firms that provide 
such services. Such firms, when 
responding to a solicitation or awarded 
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a contract for the acquisition of covered 
services, must disclose to DoD before 
any contract action (including award, 
renewals, and modifications) the details 
of any disciplinary proceedings with 
respect to the accounting firm or its 
associated persons before any entity 
with the authority to enforce 
compliance with rules or laws applying 
to audit services offered by the 
accounting firm. Section 1011 amended 
section 1006 to require any disclosures 
to be treated as confidential to the 
extent required by the court or agency 
in which the proceeding occurred and 
to be treated in a manner consistent 
with any protections or privileges 
established by any other provision of 
Federal law. 

DoD received input from one 
respondent in response to the early 
engagement opportunity posted on the 
Defense Acquisition Regulations System 
web page for the NDAA for FY 2019. 
The input was considered in the 
formulation of the proposed rule. The 
rule is expected to have a minor impact 
as it is expected to apply to 
approximately a dozen firms. 

II. Discussion and Analysis 
DoD proposes to add a new paragraph 

(d) to DFARS 237.270, Acquisition of 
audit services; a new solicitation 
provision 252.237–70XX, Preaward 
Transparency Requirements for Firms 
Offering to Support Department of 
Defense Audits—Representation and 
Disclosure; and a new contract clause at 
252.237–70YY, Postaward Transparency 
Requirements for Firms that Support 
Department of Defense Audits. The 
provision will not be included in the 
annual representations and 
certifications, because it affects very few 
offerors and requires update every time 
an offer is submitted. 

For audit remediation services, both 
accounting and non-accounting firms 
are able to bid on and perform this 
work. Section 1006 of the NDAA for FY 
2019 only requires that accounting firms 
providing financial statement auditing 
or audit remediation services to DoD 
provide the details on any disciplinary 
proceedings with respect to the 
accounting firm or its associated 
persons. DFARS 237.270(d)(1) specifies 
that, as a matter of policy, DoD proposes 
to require this information from any 
offeror responding to a DoD solicitation 
for such services, in order to have a 
level playing field for the competition. 

DFARS 237.270(d)(2) specifies that 
this requirement applies to solicitations 
and contracts for financial statement 
auditing required under 31 U.S.C. 
3521(e) (as explicitly stated in the 
statute) and clarifies that the covered 

audit remediation services are those in 
support of the Financial Improvement 
and Audit Remediation Plan described 
in 10 U.S.C. 240b (based on a reading 
of section 1006 in conjunction with 
section 1002 of the same NDAA for FY 
2019). 

DFARS 237.270(d)(3) clarifies that the 
‘‘associated persons’’ referred to in 
section 1006 include principals and 
employees. Federal Acquisition 
Regulation (FAR) 2.101 defines 
‘‘principals’’ to mean an officer, 
director, owner, partner, or a person 
having primary management or 
supervisory responsibilities within a 
business entity. 

The solicitation provision at DFARS 
252.237–70XX only requires reporting 
of disciplinary proceedings within the 
last 3 years that are not yet fully 
adjudicated or settled or that were fully 
adjudicated or settled against the 
offeror. Postaward, prior to each 
subsequent contract action, the 
proposed clause at DFARS 252.237– 
70YY requires contractors to report any 
changes in previously reported 
proceedings and any newly initiated 
proceeding that has not yet been 
adjudicated or settled, or has been fully 
adjudicated or settled against the 
contractor. The provision and the clause 
each require that the disclosure shall, at 
a minimum, include the entity hearing 
the case, the case or file number, and a 
brief description of the allegation or 
conduct at issue, and if fully 
adjudicated or settled, a brief 
description of the outcome. 

The proposed provision and clause 
also include assurance that the 
Government will safeguard and treat as 
confidential all statements provided 
pursuant to this provision where the 
statement has been marked 
‘‘confidential’’ or ‘‘proprietary’’ by the 
offeror or contractor. Statements so 
marked will not be released by the 
Government to the public pursuant to a 
request under the Freedom of 
Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552, without 
prior notification to the offeror or 
contractor and opportunity for the 
offeror or contractor to claim an 
exemption from release. The 
Government will treat any statement 
provided pursuant to this provision and 
clause as confidential to the extent 
required by any other applicable law. 

III. Applicability to Contracts at or 
Below the Simplified Acquisition 
Threshold (SAT) and for Commercial 
Items, Including Commercially 
Available Off-the-Shelf (COTS) Items 

Consistent with the determinations 
that DoD made with regard to 
application of the requirements of 

section 1006 of the NDAA for FY 2019, 
as amended by section 1011 of the 
NDAA for FY 2020, DoD does not 
intend to apply the requirements of 
section 1006 of the NDAA for FY 2019 
to contracts at or below the SAT, but 
does intend to apply the rule to 
contracts for the acquisition of 
commercial items, excluding COTS 
items. 

A. Applicability to Contracts at or Below 
the Simplified Acquisition Threshold 

41 U.S.C. 1905 governs the 
applicability of laws to contracts or 
subcontracts in amounts not greater 
than the simplified acquisition 
threshold. It is intended to limit the 
applicability of laws to such contracts or 
subcontracts. 41 U.S.C. 1905 provides 
that if a provision of law contains 
criminal or civil penalties, or if the 
Federal Acquisition Regulatory Council 
makes a written determination that it is 
not in the best interest of the Federal 
Government to exempt contracts or 
subcontracts at or below the SAT, the 
law will apply to them. The Principal 
Director, Defense Pricing and 
Contracting (DPC), is the appropriate 
authority to make comparable 
determinations for regulations to be 
published in the DFARS, which is part 
of the FAR system of regulations. DoD 
does not intend to make that 
determination. Therefore, this rule will 
not apply at or below the simplified 
acquisition threshold. 

B. Applicability to Contracts for the 
Acquisition of Commercial Items, 
Including COTS Items 

10 U.S.C. 2375 exempts contracts and 
subcontracts for the acquisition of 
commercial items (including COTS 
items) from provisions of law enacted 
after October 13, 1994, that, as 
determined by the Under Secretary of 
Defense for Acquisition and 
Sustainment (USD(A&S)), set forth 
policies, procedures, requirements, or 
restrictions for the acquisition of 
property or services unless— 

• The provision of law— 
Æ Provides for criminal or civil 

penalties; 
Æ Requires that certain articles be 

bought from American sources pursuant 
to 10 U.S.C. 2533a or that strategic 
materials critical to national security be 
bought from American sources pursuant 
to 10 U.S.C. 2533b; or 

Æ Specifically refers to 10 U.S.C. 2375 
and states that it shall apply to contracts 
and subcontracts for the acquisition of 
commercial items (including COTS 
items); or 

• USD(A&S) determines in writing 
that it would not be in the best interest 
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of the Government to exempt contracts 
or subcontracts for the acquisition of 
commercial items from the applicability 
of the provision. 

This authority has been delegated to 
the Principal Director, DPC. 

Although sections 1006 and 1011 do 
not refer to 10 U.S.C. 2375 or state that 
these sections apply to contracts and 
subcontracts for the acquisition of 
commercial items, the types of audit 
services targeted by the law generally 
are commercial services. If commercial 
items are exempted, the statutes will be 
without effect, undermining the 
overarching public policy purpose of 
the law. Therefore, DoD has determined 
that it is in the best interest of the 
Federal Government to apply the rule to 
contracts for the acquisition of 
commercial items, excluding COTS 
items, as defined at FAR 2.101. 

IV. Executive Orders 12866 and 13563 
Executive Orders (E.O.s) 12866 and 

13563 direct agencies to assess all costs 
and benefits of available regulatory 
alternatives and, if regulation is 
necessary, to select regulatory 
approaches that maximize net benefits 
(including potential economic, 
environmental, public health and safety 
effects, distributive impacts, and 
equity). E.O. 13563 emphasizes the 
importance of quantifying both costs 
and benefits, of reducing costs, of 
harmonizing rules, and of promoting 
flexibility. This is not a significant 
regulatory action and, therefore, was not 
subject to review under section 6(b) of 
E.O. 12866, Regulatory Planning and 
Review, dated September 30, 1993. 

V. Congressional Review Act 
As required by the Congressional 

Review Act (5 U.S.C. 801–808) before an 
interim or final rule takes effect, DoD 
will submit a copy of interim or final 
the rule with the form, Submission of 
Federal Rules Under the Congressional 
Review Act, to the U.S. Senate, the U.S. 
House of Representatives, and the 
Comptroller General of the United 
States. A major rule under the 
Congressional Review Act cannot take 
effect until 60 days after it is published 
in the Federal Register. This rule is not 
anticipated to be a major rule under 5 
U.S.C. 804. 

VI. Regulatory Flexibility Act 
DoD does not expect this proposed 

rule to have a significant economic 
impact on a substantial number of small 
entities within the meaning of the 
Regulatory Flexibility Act, 5 U.S.C. 601, 
et seq., because the rule is expected to 
apply to approximately a dozen entities. 
However, an initial regulatory flexibility 

analysis has been performed and is 
summarized as follows: 

DoD is proposing to amend the 
DFARS to implement section 1006 of 
the National Defense Authorization Act 
(NDAA) for Fiscal Year (FY) 2019 (Pub. 
L. 115–232), as amended by section 
1011 of the NDAA for FY 2020 (Pub. L. 
116–92), and DoD policy to provide a 
level playing field among firms that 
provide audit services, whether 
accounting firms or other than 
accounting firms. 

Section 1006 applies to accounting 
firms that provide financial statement 
auditing or audit remediation services to 
DoD in support of the audit under 31 
U.S.C. 3521 or audit remediation 
services in support of the Financial 
Improvement and Audit Remediation 
Plan described in 10 U.S.C. 240b. Such 
firms, when responding to a solicitation 
or awarded a contract for the acquisition 
of covered services, must disclose to 
DoD before any contract action 
(including award, renewals, and 
modifications) the details of any 
disciplinary proceedings with respect to 
the accounting firm or its associated 
persons before any entity with the 
authority to enforce compliance with 
rules or laws applying to audit services 
offered by the accounting firm. DoD 
policy extends this requirement to firms 
other than accounting firms, in order to 
provide a level playing field in 
competitive acquisitions. 

DoD estimates there are 12 
respondents that submit offers and 10 
respondents that receive award of one or 
more contracts covered by this rule. Of 
the estimated 12 respondents, DoD 
further estimates that only two of these 
respondents are small entities. 

This rule proposes to add a 
solicitation provision and a contract 
clause that require details of any 
disciplinary proceedings with respect to 
the firm or its associated persons before 
any contract action on a covered 
contract in support of DoD audits. 

The rule does not duplicate, overlap, 
or conflict with any other Federal rules. 

DoD considered applying the rule to 
only accounting firms, but that would 
create a situation in which the rule 
would not apply to other firms that also 
provide these services, leading to unfair 
competitions. Applying the rule to other 
than accounting firms does not create a 
significant burden for small entities. 
DoD invites comments from small 
business concerns and other interested 
parties on the expected impact of this 
rule on small entities. 

DoD will also consider comments 
from small entities concerning the 
existing regulations in subparts affected 
by this rule in accordance with 5 U.S.C. 

610. Interested parties must submit such 
comments separately and should cite 5 
U.S.C. 610 (DFARS Case 2019–D010), in 
correspondence. 

VII. Paperwork Reduction Act 
The rule contains information 

collection requirements that require the 
approval of the Office of Management 
and Budget (OMB) under the Paperwork 
Reduction Act (44 U.S.C. chapter 35). 
Accordingly, DoD has submitted a 
request for approval of a new 
information collection requirement 
concerning Requirement for Firms Used 
to Support Department of Defense 
Audits (DFARS Case 2019–D010) to 
OMB. The DFARS rule adds a new 
documentation submission and 
reporting requirement. 

A. Public reporting burden for this 
collection of information is estimated to 
average approximately 0.27 hour per 
response, including the time for 
reviewing instructions, searching 
existing data sources, gathering and 
maintaining the data needed, and 
completing and reviewing the collection 
of information. 

The annual reporting burden 
estimated as follows: 

Respondents: 18. 
Responses per respondent: 23. 
Total annual responses: 414. 
Preparation hours per response: 0.27 

hours, approximately. 
Total response burden hours: 113. 
B. Request for Comments Regarding 

Paperwork Burden. Written comments 
and recommendations on the proposed 
information collection, including 
suggestions for reducing this burden, 
should be sent to Ms. Susan Minson at 
the Office of Management and Budget, 
Desk Officer for DoD, Room 10236, New 
Executive Office Building, Washington, 
DC 20503, or email Susan_M._Minson@
omb.eop.gov, with a copy to the Defense 
Acquisition Regulations System, Attn: 
Mr. David E. Johnson, OUSD(A&S)DPC/ 
DARS, Room 3B938, 3060 Defense 
Pentagon, Washington, DC 20301–3060. 
Comments can be received from 30 to 60 
days after the date of this notice, but 
comments to OMB will be most useful 
if received by OMB within 30 days after 
the date of this notice. 

Public comments are particularly 
invited on: Whether this collection of 
information is necessary for the proper 
performance of functions of the DFARS, 
and will have practical utility; whether 
our estimate of the public burden of this 
collection of information is accurate, 
and based on valid assumptions and 
methodology; ways to enhance the 
quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected; and ways in 
which we can minimize the burden of 
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the collection of information on those 
who are to respond, through the use of 
appropriate technological collection 
techniques or other forms of information 
technology. 

To request more information on this 
proposed information collection or to 
obtain a copy of the proposal and 
associated collection instruments, 
please write to the Defense Acquisition 
Regulations System, Attn: Mr. David 
Johnson, OUSD(A&S)DPC/DARS, Room 
3B938, 3060 Defense Pentagon, 
Washington, DC 20301–3060, or email 
osd.dfars@mail.mil. Include DFARS 
Case 2019–D010 in the subject line of 
the message. 

List of Subjects in 48 CFR Parts 212, 
237, and 252 

Government procurement. 

Jennifer D. Johnson, 
Editor/Publisher, Defense Acquisition 
Regulations System. 

Therefore, 48 CFR parts 212, 237, and 
252 are proposed to be amended as 
follows: 
■ 1. The authority citation for parts 212, 
237, and 252 continues to read as 
follows: 

Authority: 41 U.S.C. 1303 and 48 CFR 
chapter 1. 

PART 212—ACQUISITION OF 
COMMERCIAL ITEMS 

■ 2. Amend section 212.301 by adding 
paragraphs (f)(xiii)(C) and (D) to read as 
follows: 

212.301 Solicitation provisions and 
contract clauses for the acquisition of 
commercial items. 
* * * * * 

(f) * * * 
(xiii) * * * 
(C) Use the provision at 252.237– 

70XX, Preaward Transparency 
Requirements for Firms Offering to 
Support Department of Defense 
Audits—Representation and Disclosure, 
as prescribed in 237.270(e)(3), to 
comply with section 1006 of the 
National Defense Authorization Act for 
Fiscal Year 2019 (Pub. L. 115–232) and 
section 1011 of the National Defense 
Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020 
(Pub. L. 116–92). 

(D) Use the clause at 252.237–70YY, 
Postaward Transparency Requirements 
for Firms that Support Department of 
Defense Audits, as prescribed in 
237.270(e)(4), to comply with section 
1006 of the National Defense 
Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019 
(Pub. L. 115–232) and section 1011 of 
the National Defense Authorization Act 
for Fiscal Year 2020 (Pub. L. 116–92). 
* * * * * 

PART 237—SERVICE CONTRACTING 

■ 3. Amend section 237.270 by— 
■ a. Redesignating paragraph (d) as 
paragraph (e); 
■ b. Adding a new paragraph (d); and 
■ c. Adding paragraphs (e)(3) and (4). 

The additions read as follows: 

237.270 Acquisition of audit services. 

* * * * * 
(d) Transparency requirement for 

firms used to support DoD audits. (1) 
This paragraph (d) implements the 
requirements of section 1006 of the 
National Defense Authorization Act for 
Fiscal Year 2019 (Pub. L. 115–232) and 
section 1011 of the National Defense 
Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020 
(Pub. L. 116–92) for transparency of 
accounting firms used to support DoD 
audits; and extends the statutory 
requirement, as a matter of DoD policy, 
to firms other than accounting firms in 
order to ensure consistent availability of 
data for contracting officer evaluation 
and appropriate use. 

(2) This requirement applies to 
solicitations and contracts for— 

(i) Financial statement auditing 
required under 31 U.S.C. 3521(e); or 

(ii) Audit remediation services in 
support of the Financial Improvement 
and Audit Remediation Plan described 
in 10 U.S.C. 240b. 

(3) Any firm responding to a 
solicitation or awarded a contract for the 
acquisition of the services described in 
paragraph (d)(2) of this section is 
required to represent with regard to 
whether it has been subject to 
disciplinary proceedings within the last 
3 years and, if the offeror represents that 
is has, to disclose to DoD before any 
contract action (including award, 
renewals, and modifications)— 

(i) The details of any disciplinary 
proceedings, with respect to the firm or 
its associated persons (including 
principals and employees), before an 
entity with the authority to enforce 
compliance with rules or laws applying 
to audit services or audit remediation 
services offered by accounting firms or 
firms other than accounting firms; and 

(ii) For subsequent contract actions 
after contract award, whether there has 
been any change with regard to 
previously reported disciplinary 
proceedings since the last contract 
action. 

(e) * * * 
(3) Use the provision at 252.237– 

70XX, Preaward Transparency 
Requirements for Firms Offering to 
Support Department of Defense 
Audits—Representation and Disclosure, 
in solicitations, including solicitations 
using FAR part 12 procedures for the 

acquisition of commercial items, that 
include the clause at 252.237–70YY, 
Postaward Transparency Requirements 
for Firms that Support Department of 
Defense Audits. 

(4) Use the clause at 252.237–70YY, 
Postaward Transparency Requirements 
for Firms that Support Department of 
Defense Audits, in solicitations and 
contracts, including solicitations and 
contracts using FAR part 12 procedures 
for the acquisition of commercial items, 
that— 

(i) Exceed the simplified acquisition 
threshold; and 

(ii) Are for the acquisition of financial 
statement auditing or audit remediation 
services as described in paragraph (d)(2) 
of this section. 

PART 252—SOLICITATION 
PROVISIONS AND CONTRACT 
CLAUSES 

252.237–7000 [Amended] 

■ 4. Amend section 252.237–7000 
introductory text by removing 
‘‘237.270(d)(1)’’ and adding 
‘‘237.270(e)(1)’’ in its place. 

252.237–7001 [Amended] 

■ 5. Amend section 252.237–7001 
introductory text by removing 
‘‘237.270(d)(2)’’ and adding 
‘‘237.270(e)(2)’’ in its place. 
■ 6. Add section 252.237–70XX to read 
as follows: 

252.237–70XX Preaward Transparency 
Requirements for Firms Offering to Support 
Department of Defense Audits— 
Representation and Disclosure. 

As prescribed in 237.270(e)(3), use the 
following provision: PREAWARD 
TRANSPARENCY REQUIREMENTS 
FOR FIRMS OFFERING TO SUPPORT 
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
AUDITS—REPRESENTATION AND 
DISCLOSURE (DATE) 

(a) Representation. The Offeror represents 
that within the 3-year period preceding this 
offer, the Offeror and/or any of its principals 
or employees have [ ] have not [ ] been the 
subject of disciplinary proceedings before an 
entity with the authority to enforce 
compliance with rules or laws applying to 
audit services or audit remediation services 
offered by the Offeror, that— 

(1) Are not yet fully adjudicated or settled; 
or 

(2) Were fully adjudicated or settled 
against the Offeror and/or its principals or 
employees. 

(b) Disclosure. If the Offeror checked 
‘‘have’’ in the representation in paragraph (a) 
of this provision, the Offeror shall, at a 
minimum, disclose for each such 
proceeding— 

(1) The entity hearing the case; 
(2) The case or file number; and 
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(3) The allegation or conduct at issue and, 
if fully adjudicated or settled, a brief 
description of the outcome. 

(c) The Government will safeguard and 
treat as confidential all statements provided 
pursuant to this provision where the 
statement has been marked ‘‘confidential’’ or 
‘‘proprietary’’ by the Offeror. Statements so 
marked will not be released by the 
Government to the public pursuant to a 
request under the Freedom of Information 
Act, 5 U.S.C. 552, without prior notification 
to the Offeror and opportunity for the Offeror 
to claim an exemption from release. The 
Government will treat any statement 
provided pursuant to this provision as 
confidential to the extent required by any 
other applicable law. 

(End of provision) 
■ 7. Add section 252.237–70YY to read 
as follows: 

252.237–70YY Postaward Transparency 
Requirements for Firms that Support 
Department of Defense Audits. 

As prescribed in 237.270(e)(4), use the 
following clause: POSTAWARD 
TRANSPARENCY REQUIREMENTS 
FOR FIRMS THAT SUPPORT 
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE AUDITS 
(DATE) 

(a) Prior to each contract action under this 
contract (including renewal or modification), 
the Contractor shall disclose the details of 
any disciplinary proceedings, with respect to 
the firm and/or its principals or employees, 
before an entity with the authority to enforce 
compliance with rules or laws applying to 
audit services or audit remediation services 
offered by the Contractor, and whether there 
has been any change with regard to 
previously reported proceedings since the 
last contract action. 

(b) The disclosure shall, at a minimum, 
include— 

(1) The entity hearing the case; 
(2) The case or file number; and 
(3) A brief description of the allegation or 

conduct at issue and, if fully adjudicated or 
settled, a brief description of the outcome. 

(c) The Government will safeguard and 
treat as confidential all statements provided 
pursuant to this clause where the statement 
has been marked ‘‘confidential’’ or 
‘‘proprietary’’ by the Contractor. Statements 
so marked will not be released by the 
Government to the public pursuant to a 
request under the Freedom of Information 
Act, 5 U.S.C. 552, without prior notification 
to the Contractor and opportunity for the 
Contractor to claim an exemption from 
release. The Government will treat any 
statement provided pursuant to this clause as 
confidential to the extent required by any 
other applicable law. 

(End of clause) 
[FR Doc. 2021–23457 Filed 10–28–21; 8:45 am] 
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SUMMARY: DoD is proposing to amend 
the Defense Federal Acquisition 
Regulation Supplement (DFARS) to 
implement a section of the National 
Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal 
Year 2021 that amends the types of line 
items and contract options that may be 
included, subject to limitations, in 
certain contracts initially awarded 
pursuant to competitive solicitations. 
DATES: Comments on the proposed rule 
should be submitted in writing to the 
address shown below on or before 
December 28, 2021, to be considered in 
the formation of a final rule. 
ADDRESSES: Submit comments 
identified by DFARS Case 2021–D025, 
using any of the following methods: 

Æ Federal eRulemaking Portal: 
https://www.regulations.gov. Search for 
‘‘DFARS Case 2021–D025’’ in the search 
box and select ‘‘Search.’’ Select 
‘‘Comment’’ and follow the instructions 
to submit a comment. Please include 
your name, company name (if any), and 
‘‘DFARS Case 2021–D025’’ on any 
attached document. 

Æ Email: osd.dfars@mail.mil. Include 
DFARS Case 2021–D025 in the subject 
line of the message. 

Comments received generally will be 
posted without change to https://
www.regulations.gov, including any 
personal information provided. To 
confirm receipt of your comment(s), 
please check https://
www.regulations.gov, approximately 
two to three days after submission to 
verify posting. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Carrie Moore, telephone 571–372–6093. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Background 

DoD is proposing to revise the DFARS 
to implement paragraph (a)(2) of section 
831 of the National Defense 
Authorization Act (NDAA) for Fiscal 

Year (FY) 2021 (Pub. L. 116–283). 
Section 831(a)(2) amends 10 U.S.C. 
2302e(a) to revise the type of contract 
line items or options that may be 
included, without additional 
competition, in contracts initially 
awarded from the competitive selection 
of a proposal resulting from a broad 
agency announcement (BAA). 

When awarding a contract that results 
from the competitive selection of a 
proposal received in response to a BAA, 
10 U.S.C. 2302e(a) permits the inclusion 
of certain contract line items or contract 
options that would not otherwise be 
covered under the general solicitation 
authority of a BAA. These contract line 
items or contract options: (1) Must be 
for certain services related to the 
technology developed under the 
contract, or the delivery of initial or 
additional items created as a result of 
the work performed under the contract; 
and (2) are subject to the quantity, term, 
and dollar value limitations expressed 
at 10 U.S.C. 2302e(b). 

10 U.S.C. 2302e is intended to help 
streamline the process for moving 
technologies from science and 
technology into production and to 
enable the transition of technology for 
faster fielding by allowing the 
performance of certain work to continue 
while a follow-on or production 
contract is awarded. 

II. Discussion and Analysis 

Section 831(a)(2) amends 10 U.S.C. 
2302e to replace ‘‘provision of advanced 
component development, prototype’’ 
with ‘‘development and 
demonstration.’’ As a result, when 
awarding a contract that results from the 
competitive selection of a proposal 
received in response to a BAA, 
contracting officers may now include a 
contract line item or contract option for 
the ‘‘development and demonstration’’ 
of technology developed under the 
contract. This revision provides a 
broader scope of effort and funding for 
which these contract line items and 
contract options can be awarded. 

This proposed rule reflects the 
authority provided by section 831(a)(2) 
and clarifies for contracting officers that 
a contract line item or contract option 
included in an award pursuant to 10 
U.S.C. 2302e is not limited to the 
funding types used for the general 
solicitation authority of a BAA, which 
are listed at DFARS 235.016. 
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